
.Agency Contact Person: 

Susan Ferren, Linkages Coordinator 
:Human Services Agency 
Children and FamiIy Services 
650.599.5985 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
.4N AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

AND 

CENTER FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

For the Period of 

OCTOBER 1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2004 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
CENTER FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into on this day of- 
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter-called “County”, and the 
CENTER FOR DOMESTIC VIOLEN%E PREVENTION hereinafter called “Contractor 

WITNESSETH: 

WI-IEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 3 1000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the ?knishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department/Agency thereof; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of 
performing the professional services for the Human Services Agency, Children and Family 
Services Division, hereinafter described: 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to add $175,000 for the 
Domestic Violence Prevention and Intervention Services for Battered Women and their Children 
and to extend the term of the Agreement through June 30,2004. Center Domestic Violence 
Prevention will begin a strategic planning effort for a merger with Sor Junana Ines, the other San 
Mateo County Domestic Violence Agency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Paragraph A of Section 4 - Payments, is amended to read as follows : 

A. Maximum Amount. In till consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 
services described in Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay for services 
rendered under this Agreement shd not exceed THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300,100) for the contract term. 

2. Exhibit A, Section 1.C - is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Contractor will provide the following services at mutually agreed upon location(s) in San Mateo 
county. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

In consideration of the payments herein provided for,, Contractor sha& under the general direction 
of the Director of the Human Services Agency or her authorized representative, provide services 
to benefit the citizens of San Mateo County as described below. All payments under this 
Agreement must directly support services in this Agreement. Contractor will provide the 
following services: 



CLIENT SERVICES 

A. 24 - Hour Support Line services ---- -- 

1. Contra&or will provide a 24-hour support line in English and Spanish 
at (650) 312,18515. Also, provide a Teen Hotline at (650) 259-8136 . 

2. Contrac.tor will provide appropriate referrals to other services including 
the Contractor’s own legal support program, temporary restraining 
order clinics, community support groups, crisis intervention and clinical 
counseling programs. 

B. Shelter Assistance/Transitional Housing Beds 

1. Contra&or will provide 15 shelter beds and 6 transitional housing beds 
with up to a l-year stay for battered women and their children. 

2. Contrac,tor will provide intake, assessment, recovery planning, 
counseling, education and case management services for the shelter and 
transitional housing beds. 

3. Contrac,tor will provide an aflercare plan for residents of the shelter or 
transitional housing beds p:rogram based on each resident’s individual 
needs. 

C. Community Transitional Housing Program 

1. Contrac.tor will secure a housing unit in San Mateo County for battered 
women and their children. The unit, subsidized by the County of San 
Mateo and operated under the auspices of this Agreement, will be 
located in a city selected by the Contractor. 

2. Contractor will provide intake, assessment, recovery planning, 
counseling, education and case management services for the transitional 
housing unit. 

3. Contractor will purchase a housing unit and provide funds for move- 
in costs,, furniture and supplies for the unit. 

4. Contrac-tor -will locate housing unit, take responsibility for and 
negotiate the sale, identify and provide supportive services for the 
family. 

5. Contractor will develop written criteria, which will be utilized to select 
a battered. woman and her &Wren for placement in the housing unit. 



6. It is expected that clients will be low-income domestic violence victims and their 
families who are unablle to locate to affordable, safe housing in the community 

a. Case management services to be provided by the Contractor include but are 
not limited to: 

1) Weekly or more in person meetings at the client’s home as needed. 

2) Weekly phone contact. 

3) Assist parent to obtain services for children including child care, school 
and tutors. 

4) Support of parent to participate in Contractors weekly support group. 

5) Support with employment or employment training. 

6) Support to obtain health care services. 

7) Support with financial plarming. 

8) Other services such as job search assistance and connection to 
community resources as needed to become self-sufficient. 

7. Contractor will perform a local needs assessment of domestic violence clients in San 
Mateo County for housing needs. This assessment will inventory current services and 
identify service gaps. The data obtained in this needs assessment will be critical in 
determining the nature and scope of future Agreements and contracts. 

8. Contractor will develops strategic plan and develop a plan to sustain the housing 
pilot project beyond June 3UJ, 2004 through other sources of funding and submit 
such plan to the Human Services Agency Program Manager. The strategic plan 
will focus on long term strategic planning, including implementation of 
leadership, finance, legal process, human resources, technology, marketing and 
communications. 

II. SUPPORTING ACTIVITIES 

A. EducatiorKounseling/Sunport Services 

1. Community Education - Contractor will provide trained educators to present 
workshops for any group in the County. Contractor will also attend health fairs 
and community events and provide brochures and literature. 

2. Multi-cultural Outreach Program - Contractor will provide a community education 
outreach program and direct services for various ethnic groups in the community. 

3. Counseling and support groups - Contractor will provide support groups in 
English, Spanish and Tagalog. Short-term crisis counseling, and drop-in groups 
sessions will be provided. 



4. Ancillary support services - Contractor will provide assistance and referrals for 
clients including HIV/AIDS testing and education, literacy assessment and training 
and other suitable educational training. 

B. Children’s Program 

1. Counseling is provided for the children in the shelter. 

C. Legal Services 

1. A team of family law attorneys will assist with counseling and obtaining 
Temporary Restraining Orders and court representation. 

2. A Legal Services Hotline -will be available at (650) 259-l 855. 

D. Emergency Outreach Program 

1. In partnership with all law enforcement agencies in San Mateo County, Contractor 
will contact victims who have received a response by law enforcement for a 
domestic dispute. A follow up phone call will be provided to the client within one 
week after the initial re.sponse. 

E. Job Counseling 

1. Contractor will provide assistance and referrals for job skill assessments and 
training. 

3. Exhibit B - Payment Schedule is amended to add the following to Section 1.A: 

A. County shall pay Contractor monthly of the maximum amount specified in 
Paragraph 3.A., of the body of the Agreement per quarter as specified below, 
unless otherwise specifically authorized by the Director of the Human Services 
Agency or her designee. 

October 15,2002 
November 15,2002 
December l&2002 
JanuarY 15,2003 
February 15,2003 
March 15,2003 
April 15,2003 
May 15,2003 
June 15,2003 
June 1,2003 
Jub 15,2003 
August 15,2003 
September 15,2003 
October 15,2003 
November 15,2003 
December 15,2003 
January 15,2004 

$13,900 
$13,900 
$13,900 
$13,900 

- $13,900 
$13,900 
$13,900 

- $13,900 
- $13,900 
s $25,000 
m $12,500 
- $12,500 
w $12,500 
s $12,500 
s $12,500 
s $12,500 

$12,500 



February 15,2004 - $12,500 
March 85,2004 - $12,500 
April 15,2004 - $12,500 
May X5,2004 - $12,500 
June 15,2004 - $12,500 

Total for X0/02-6/04 $300,100 

? 
3. Section 19 - Term of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

Term of the Agreement 

Subject to compliance wit.h the terms and conditions of this Agreement for 
Center for Domestic Violence Prevention the term of this Agreement shall be from 
October 1,2002 through June 30,2004. This Agreement may be terminated by 
Contractor, Director of th.e Human Services .Agency or her designee at any time upon 
thirty- (30) days’ written notice to the other party. 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated October 22,2002, Resolution 
number 65636 between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have a&ed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
By: 

Rose Jacobs Gibson, President 
San Mateo County Board of Supervisors 

Date:- 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

CENTER FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

Title: %W~,%k h&Td 

Date:- --. 9 io(b3 



(Required only from Clontractors who provide services 
directly to the Public on the County’s behalf.) 

FLssurance of Compliance a~ith Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended 

; 
The undersigned (hereinafter called the “Contractor(s)“:) hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 
jO4 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS 
regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto. 

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of for the purpose of obtaining contracts after 
the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be 
extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is 
binding on the Contractor(s), its suc.cessors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose 
;+ignatures appear below are authorized to s&m this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s). 

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b) 

a. ( ) employs fewer than 15 persons. 

b. ( i)f employs 15 or more persons and, pursuant to section S4.7 (a) of the regulation (45 C.F.R. 84.7 
(a)), has designated the following person(s) to coordinate its efforts to comply with the DHHS re_@ation. 

~&Ji& \L1, 
-----___ 

Name of 504 Person - Type or Print 

&y-J&r qts4-&4iGt v-k~~-Lc Qp4&2%. --L 
Name of Contractor(s)-Type or Print 

&&I #&J-2+ (2&&c& ------- r 
Street Address or P.O. Box 

%u iY&&.&L~ @A 
City, State, Zi$ Code ’ 

I certify that the above information is complete and c0rrec.t to the best of my knowledge. 

lo/o) 
Date ’ 

_- 
Signature and Title of 
Authorized Official 

*Exception: DHHS regulations state that: 

“If a recipient with fewer than 1.5 employees finds that, after consultation with a disabled person 
seeking its services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibilitJI 
regulations)...other than making a significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, 
as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers of those services that are 
accessible.” 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

l Vendor Identification 

Name of Contractor: 
Contact Person: 
Address: 

Phone Number: 
Fax Number: 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees? mes 0 No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? /?&es [7 No 

*If the answer to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.* 

Ill Equal Benefits Compliance (.Check one1 

GYes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, 
to its 

0 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 
Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible 

employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

0 No, the Contractor does not comply. 
q The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on 

(date) and expires on --l&W. 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
is true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this 10’ day of ,&$ 2003 at 
3 - L j~%&q%+& 

J 

cij5!xh~w 

(City) 

(Stat 
--- -.- LL u \Iv; 

-. 

Signature Name (Please Print) 

5% e.b& )&&M qy-&k-w --- 
Title Eontractor Tax Identification Number 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

&J.lgllst 15: 2002 

Piisci!!a Hatis Morse FAX: 363-4854 P(NY: EPS 163 

PCWY: BSA210 

SUBJXXT: Contract rnsurauce kpprocti 

The followi’ing is to be completed by the department before submission b Risk Ikhagementz 

CCWIE4CTO2 N&ME: Centw for Domtstic; Violexe 

DOES TTr:S CCNTPtiKTOR TR4vEL AS -4 P..KRT OF EXE CCNt’ft4CT SERVICES?: 
yes 

DUTIES TO BE PEEtCORMED BY CON’U.CTOR FOR COLXTY: Provide dome& 
violence p-zve~~tien z.zd intewztion services to bztterk! women azd chil&en. 

The following wiU be compkted by Risk Maaagement: 

TNSURA_hi‘CE COTC=AGE: 

Comprehensive Generzl Liability 

Motor Vehicle Gability 

Profession.4 Liabiliry 

Work& Compensation 
RJZLUXS!COM~KTS: 

-4m0llRt -4pprove U;aiVf? 1MOdi& 

$1 ,ooo,ooo d n cl 

51,000,000 11 d I.3 q 
s 1,000,000 Lf q q 

@i.!d-l& w” 0 q 

. .--.- --- .^_ 



.1-c. -.-.-*..-,.,. ..-- _-,. 
--- --. --- . -- -_ 

ACORD_ CERTIFICATE 0% LiABlLfYY INSURANCE PAR ruwDml 
04-11-03 -- 

FROOUCER THIS CERTWCATE Is 1sSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

Paul R. Nadler & Associates ONLY AND CONFERS NO RlDHTB UPON THE CERl’lFtATC 

1560 Laurel Street, Suite 200 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AUEND, WEND OR 
ALTER TME COVERAGE AFFORDED BY WE POLlClEIL fM.OW. 

San Carlos Ca 94070 
INSIJRCRS AFFORDINQ COVERAOE 

-- 
WIURED 

LA CASA DE SAN FiiTEO, dba: 
CENTER iOR DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE PREVENTION 

I 

wm~NonProfits Ins. All'iance of Ca. 
wuPEJ3 8: 
[Nsum c 
Nwm 0. 
IwJRm E: 

COVERAQES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURAANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE& IS5itED TO THE INSUI 
*NY REPUIREMENT, 1ERM OR CONDIllON OF ANY CiORltiCl OR OinER IX 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEO BY THE PO,UClEs DESCAllED HERE 
POLICIES. AGGREQATE LlMl13 SHOWN MAY WAVE EEEW REDUCED Br PAID Cl 

1 0~1 AQQ9EOATE Llhul APPLIES Pm: 

~P~LIC~ m z& rt LOC 

AuTo19wu LumLlw 

AM UJTO 

SCnEWLCO NJlus 

Nau-oweo Aurm 

---- 

2003-01623 
2003-01623 

I 9 L 
UCIAI IJAPNW 

OCCUR 

M---I 

; ol?m 
--- 

9IProf. Liability /2003-01621 
F!lCRmN OF 0PLRl~WpMcAIyINptvu(lC~~Cu~mi Mom, BY WDOROEMDIVZ 

0 WMED A80VE KIR TM POLICY PERIOD INDICAM. NOlWITHBTINOtNQ 
UMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
IS SUEJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION3 OF SUCH 

MS. 

-- 

04-14-03 
04-14-03 

-- 

14-14-03 
n4L Phlsms 

’ COMEWED SURE LIMIT 
IEa l crYcmll “1,000, qoo 

--I 

PRrJPwllY DAMGE 
1Pllr l mblmll g 

I 
AUTO ONLY - EC, AcclDmT I I .I 

onwl -InAN EAACC ‘S 

*uTcl ONLI: A00 1 

Em+ OCCURRENCE _ I 

AQOREQA7E s 

DAR YHPLKOF, TIW IUUDW WIUIIFA WILL OIOUIOII TU YLB DAR WRlTlW 

tmlcc To lne CKa1VYAR I(ouEn HAMLD Yo ml1 l.ur, Elu? mKum m M m WaL 
262 Harbor Boulevard AMH OR Wllllm OP AKI KWD Umoll MC lUCiURCR, nS LUENTB OR 

California 94002 

APE!-14-xEi3 lo:86 
- TOTi‘ +. idi 

650 364 5684 99:: P.01 

14-14-04 1,000,000 

Fhe certifxate holder is named as an additional insured under the policy. 


